The primary election shall be held not Subd. 2. Date. less than ten days nor more than 14 days preceding the village election to be determined by the governing body, provided that in a village having voting machines the primary election may be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November. The clerk or recorder of such village shall give at least ten days posted notice or notice published in the official newspaper of the time and place of holding the same, of the hours during which the polls will be open, and of the offices for which candidates are to be nominated. All voting at the primary election shall be by ballot. The clerk or recorder of the village shall, at least one week before the primary election, cause to be published a sample of the village primary ballot in the official newspaper of such village, or if there is no newspaper therein in the official newspaper of the county in which said village is situated, and shall also post a sample printed copy in his office for public inspection. The judges and clerks of election shall certify the results of said primary election to the governing body of the municipality, which shall forthwith canvass the vote and shall issue certificates of nomination to the two candidates for each office receiving the highest number of votes. Thereafter, the names of the two candidates receiving the highest number of votes shall be placed upon the ballot for the general election.

Approved April 9, 1953.

## CHAPTER 274—H. F. No. 12

## [Coded]

An act relating to scholarships for students in accredited schools of nursing and making appropriation therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scholarships, student nurses. Section 1. [148.295] [Subdivision 1.] Entitlement, use, amount. board of education may award scholarships to students attending a school of nursing in this state accredited in accordance with the laws pertaining to registered nurses and licensed practical nurses. Such scholarships shall be awarded to those students who are residents of this state and who are in need of economic assistance in securing such nursing education, and shall be awarded on the basis of need and ability. These scholarships shall be used solely to defray tuition and other fees and expenses incidental to such nursing education, and shall be awarded only to students enrolled in a school of nursing which provides students an educational experience in a rural or a state

hospital for the mentally ill. No student shall receive a scholarship of more than \$600. Two-thirds of the scholarship shall be available to the student in the first year of her course, and the remainder thereof shall be divided equally between the remaining years of the course, provided, however, that the practical nurse scholarship shall not exceed \$300 and shall be available to the student in the first year of her course.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Conditions of grant. The recipient of any scholarship provided for hereunder must agree to accept an educational experience in a rural hospital or a state hospital for the mentally ill, and must further agree to practice the profession of nursing for at least one year immediately after graduation, in the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$75,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954, and \$75,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955, to be used for the purposes specified in this act. Not less than one-third of the amount available for scholarships in each fiscal year shall be awarded for scholarships in accredited schools, located in counties with a population of not exceeding 100,000 persons respectively.

Provided, however, that at the end of six months of each fiscal year any amount remaining unallocated may be awarded for scholarships in any accredited school in the State of Minnesota. Except for amounts that may be necessary to pay any scholarships which have been awarded and not completed or terminated, any unexpended balance of the appropriated sums shall revert to the state treasury at the close of the said fiscal years. Of the amounts appropriated, at least \$72,500 shall be made available for scholarships in each of the fiscal years.

Approved April 10, 1953.

## CHAPTER 275-H. F. No. 71

An act relating to farm trucks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 168.011, Subdivision 17, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 574, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 168.011, Subdivision 17, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 574, Section 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 17. Farm truck. "Farm truck" means all single